ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ ගැසට් පතුය

The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

අංක 1936/34 - 2015 ඔක්තෝබර් මස 14 වැනි බදාදා - 2015.10.14 No.1936/34 - WEDNESDAY OCTOBER 14, 2015

(Published by Authority)

PART IV (A) — PROVINCIAL COUNCILS

Provincial Councils Notifications

CENTRAL PROVINCE PROVINCIAL COUNCIL

Pawn Brokers Statute No. 04 of 2014 of the Central Province

ORDER UNDER SECTION 50(1)

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 50(1) of the Pawn brokers Statute No. 04 of 2014 of the Central Province Provincial Council I, Sarath Ekanayake, the Chief Minister and Minister of Finance and Planning, Law and Order, Local Government and Provincial Administration, Manpower, Education, Cultural Affairs, Tourism, Lands, Cooperative Development, Trade and Commerce, Food Supplies and Distributional Affairs and Investment Co-ordination of the Central Province, do hereby declare that the following Amendments pertaining to the business of Pawn broking shall come into effect from 09th October 2015.

ORDERS

A. 8(3) Sub section -

i. Registration fee applicable for a Pawn Broking Business - Rs. 25,000.00

B. 10(2) Sub section -

i. Annual License fee for Pawn Broking Business
 ii. Security to be deposit to be made by a licence holder of Pawn Broking Business
 Rs. 5,000.00
 Rs. 100,000.00

C. Whenever, the transactions of pawning is taken place the Pawn Broker should ensure that the copy of National Identity Card, Valid Passport or Driving licence of the person concern, should be obtain and kept under safe custody.

SARATH EKANAYAKE,

Chief Minister and Minister of Finance and Planning,
Law and Order, Local Government and Provincial Administration,
Manpower, Education, Cultural Affairs, Tourism, Lands,
Co-operative Development, Trade and Commerce, Food Supplies and
Distributional Affairs and Investment Co-ordination of the Central Province
Provincial Council.

Office of the Chief Minister, Central Province Provincial Council, 09th October 2015,

10-1091